# **UNILATERAL UNDERTAKING**

Under Section 106 Town and Country Planning Act 1990

of

(1) PHILIP BRADFORD NUNN and CARLY ELIZABETH NUNN (Landowner/s)

(2) BARCLAYS BANK UK PLC (Mortgagee)

and

(3) TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL (the Council)

Site: 5 Folkards Lane, Brightlingsea, Colchester, CO7 0SP

Planning Application reference: 18/02107/DETAIL

THIS UNDERTAKING is given on 9th May

2019

#### BY

- (1) PHILIP BRADFORD NUNN and CARLY ELIZABETH NUNN of 5 Folkards Lane. Brightlingsea, Colchester CO7 0SP. ("the Landowner(s)");
- (2) BARCLAYS BANK UK PLC incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 9740322 whose registered office is at 1 Churchill Place, London, England, E14 5HP ("Mortgagee")

#### IN FAVOUR OF

TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL of Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley, Clacton-on-Sea. Essex CO16 9AJ ("the Council")

#### BACKGROUND

- For the purposes of the 1990 Act, the Council is the local planning authority for the area (A) within which the Site is located and the authority by whom the obligations in this Undertaking are enforceable.
- (B) The Landowner(s) is the freehold owner of the whole of the Site subject to a mortgage in favour of the Mortgagee.
- The Mortgagee is the registered proprietor of the charge dated 27th February 2015 and (C) referred to in entry number 1 on EX904242 and 2 on EX599950 and has agreed to enter into this deed to give its consent to the terms of this Undertaking.
- (D) A planning application reference number 18/02107/DETAIL has been made to the Council for the Development on the Site
- (E) This undertaking is given to the Council to secure the payment of the Recreational Disturbance, Avoidance & Mitigation Contribution.

### **OPERATIVE PROVISIONS**

# INTERPRETATION

1.1 In this Undertaking, the following words and expressions have the following meanings:

"1990 Act" means the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

"Commencement of Development" means the implementation of the Planning Permission by the carrying out of a material operation described in Section 56(4) of the 1990 Act and "Commence the Development" shall mutatis mutandis be construed accordingly

2

"Commencement Date" means the date of Commencement of Development

"Development" means "Proposed new four bedroom dwelling and two bay cartlodge pursuant to outline permission 17/00696/OUT which was allowed at appeal" in accordance with the Planning Permission

"Dwelling" means a dwelling (including a house or bungalow or self-contained flat or maisonette) comprising part of the Development

"Index" means the "All Items" index figure of the Index of Retail Prices published by the Office for National Statistics or any such alternative index or comparable measure of price inflation as the Council reasonably requires

"Index-Link(ed)" means increase(d) to reflect any increase in the Index during the period from and including the date of this Undertaking to and including the date of actual payment

"Notice of Commencement" means notice in writing by the Landowner to the Council to advise of the Commencement Date

"Party" means a Party to this Undertaking and specifically includes the Council in its capacity as the beneficiary of this Undertaking.

"Plan" means the plan attached to this Undertaking

"Planning Application" means the planning application submitted to the Council under reference 18/02107/DETAIL and for the avoidance of doubt for the purposes of this Undertaking the term "Planning Application" shall subject to the written confirmation of the Council to be given prior to the determination of any planning applications that may follow include any application(s) to vary or renew the Planning Permission or any application(s) for reserved matters approval, provided that such application(s) shall not increase the number of Dwellings and relate substantially to the same development of the Site as is proposed under the aforementioned application reference number

"Planning Permission" means planning permission (with conditions) granted by the Council pursuant to the Planning Application

"Site" means the freehold property known as 5 Folkards Lane, Brightlingsea, Colchester, CO7 0SP registered at HM Land Registry under Title Number EX599950 and EX904242 shown for identification purposes only edged red on the Plan

"Security" means a legal charge of the Site dated 27<sup>th</sup> February 2015 made between (1) the Landowner and (2) the Lender

# 1.2 In this Undertaking:

- 1.2.1 the clause headings do not affect its interpretation:
- 1.2.2 a person includes a natural person, corporate or unincorporated body (whether or not having a separate legal personality);
- 1.2.3 unless the context otherwise requires, words in the singular shall include the plural and in the plural shall include the singular:

- 1.2.4 unless the context otherwise requires, a reference to one gender shall include a reference to all other genders:
- 1.2.5 a reference to any Party shall include that Party's personal representatives, successors and permitted assigns;
- 1.2.6 a reference to the Council shall include the successors to its respective statutory functions;
- 1.2.7 a reference to writing or written includes e-mail but excludes fax;
- 1.2.8 where in this Undertaking reference is made to a clause, paragraph, schedule, plan, drawing or recital, such reference (unless the context requires otherwise) is to a clause, paragraph, schedule, plan, drawing or recital of or (in the case of a plan or drawing) attached to this Undertaking;
- 1.2.9 unless the context otherwise requires any reference to a statute a provision thereof a statutory instrument or such Specification Code of Practice or General Direction as Is issued under statutory authority or by a Secretary of State shall include any modification extension or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force and shall include all instruments orders plans regulations permissions and directions for the time being made issued or given thereunder or deriving validity therefrom:
- 1.2.10 references to the Site include any part of it;
- 1.2.11 references to any Party include the successors in title of that Party;
- 1.2.12 "including" means "including, without limitation" words following the terms including, include, in particular, for example or similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words, description, definition, phrase or term preceding those terms;
- 1.2.13 any covenant by a Party not to do any act or thing includes a covenant not to permit or allow the doing of that act or thing;
- 1.2.14 where two or more persons form a Party the obligations of that Party may be enforced against those persons jointly and severally; and
- 1.2.15 if any provision is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the legality, validity and enforceability of the remainder of the Undertaking shall be unaffected
- 1.3 The Parties do not intend that any of the terms of this Undertaking will be enforceable by virtue of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by any person who is not a Party.
- 1.4 The Landowner agrees that any payment that is due to the Council under the terms of this Undertaking that is made later than the date such payment is due shall attract interest at 4% above the Bank of England base lending rate and shall accrue on a daily basis (both before and after any judgement) from the date payment was due until the date payment is received by the Council.
- 1.5 The Landowner also agrees that in the event that any payment due to the Council under the terms of this Undertaking has not been received by the Council by the date such

payment is due and the Council is required to take action to recover such payment the Landowner shall pay the Council's costs of such action to include but not limited to the costs of the Council's Officer's time and legal costs.

#### 2. EFFECT OF THIS UNDERTAKING

- 2.1 This Undertaking is made pursuant to Section 106 and (where applicable) 299A of the 1990 Act, Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 and any other enabling powers to the extent that they fall within the terms of the said sections, the obligations in this Undertaking are planning obligations for the purposes of those sections and are enforceable by the Council
- 2.2 This Undertaking shall be registered as a Local Land Charge by the Council against the Site in accordance with Section 106 (11) of the 1990 Act.
- 2.3 This Undertaking is entered into in respect of the Site with the intent that it shall bind the Landowner's freehold interest in the Site and the interest of the Lender in each and every part of it.
- 2.4 This Undertaking shall be binding on all successors in title and assigns of the Landowner and any person claiming under or through them
- 2.5 The obligations in this Undertaking on the part of the Landowner shall not be enforceable against a statutory undertaker in respect of any of the Site for the time being vested in it.
- 2.6 Nothing in this Undertaking amounts to or shall be construed as a planning permission or approval
- 2.7 If the Planning Permission:
  - 2.7.1 shall expire before the Commencement Date;
  - 2.7.2 or shall at any time be varied or revoked otherwise than at the request of the Landowner:
  - 2.7.3 is quashed following a successful legal challenge;

this Undertaking shall forthwith determine and cease to have effect but without prejudice to any of the covenants that arise to be performed prior to any such expiration or revocation or challenge.

# 3. COMMENCEMENT DATE

3.1 This Undertaking has immediate effect but the covenants contained in this Undertaking shall not take effect until the Planning Permission has been granted.

#### 4. OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES

4.1 The Landowner covenants with the Council to observe and perform the obligations in the Schedule to this Undertaking

- 4.2 The Landowner covenants with the Council to serve on the Council a Notice of Commencement not less than fourteen (14) days prior to the Commencement of the Development
- 4.3 No person shall be liable for any breach of the terms of this Undertaking occurring after the date on which they part with their interest in the Site or the part of the Site in respect of which such breach occurs except to the extent that they have caused or contributed to that breach, but they will remain liable for any breaches of this Undertaking occurring before that date. Neither the reservation of any rights nor the inclusion of any covenants or restrictions over the Site in any transfer of the Site shall constitute an interest for the purposes of this clause.
- 4.4 The Landowner warrants that no other person other than the Landowner and the Mortgagee has any legal or equitable interest in the Site.
- 4.5 The Landowner covenants that until the obligations in this clause 4 have been complied with the Landowner will give the Council the following details within fourteen (14) days of any conveyance, transfer, lease, assignment, mortgage or other disposition (neither the reservation of any rights nor the inclusion of any covenants or restrictions over the Site in any transfer or lease of the Site shall constitute a disposition for the purposes of this clause) entered into in respect of any part of the Site:
  - 4.5.1 the name and address of the person to whom the disposition was made; and
  - 4.5.2 the nature and extent of the interest disposed of.

#### 5. MORTGAGEE'S CONSENT

- 5.1 The Mortgagee consents to the completion of this Undertaking and declares that its interest in the Site shall be bound by the terms of this Undertaking as if it had been executed and registered as a land charge prior to the creation of the Mortgagee's interest in the Site.
- 5.2 Notwithstanding clause 5.1, the Mortgagee shall not be personally liable for any breach of the obligations in this Undertaking unless committed or continuing at a time when the Mortgagee is in possession of all or any part of the Site.

# 6. NOTICES

- Any notice, demand or any other communication served, to be given under, or in connection with this Undertaking will be effective only if given in writing and delivered by hand, pre-paid post or e-mail.
- Any notice, demand or other communication to be given under this Undertaking must be sent to the relevant party as follows:
- (a) to the Council shall be marked for the attention of the Head of Planning Tendring District Council, Council Offices, Weeley, Clacton-on-Sea, Essex, CO16 9AJ or such other recipient and address as notified by the Council in writing; and
- (b) to the Mortgagee at 1 Churchill Place, London, England, E14 5HP

6.3 This clause does not apply to the service of proceedings or other documents in any legal action

# 7. COSTS OF THIS UNDERTAKING

7.1 On or before the entering into this Undertaking the Landowner shall pay the Council a contribution of £100 towards the preparation, completion and registration of this Undertaking by the Council.

# 8. **DETERMINATION OF DISPUTES**

Wherever there is any dispute under the terms of this Undertaking which shall not be resolved within one (1) month of any party having notified the others in writing that such dispute exists any party shall have the right to refer the same to the decision of an independent expert (to act as an expert and not as an arbitrator in the absence of contrary agreement by the parties in dispute) with relevant professional expertise and agreed between the parties in dispute or (in absence of such agreement) to be appointed by the President for the time being of the Chartered Institute of Arbitrators (or other appropriate President of a professional institute with expertise in the relevant discipline as agreed between the parties in dispute). Such expert shall be required to give each party the opportunity to make representations to him and to comment on the representations of one another and shall be required to deliver his decisions in writing and supported by reasons within 8 weeks of his appointment. His decision shall be binding on the parties save in the case of manifest error and the parties shall bear his fees in equal shares unless he awards otherwise.

#### 9. JURISDICTION

The applicable law for this Undertaking shall be English law.

# 10. EXECUTION

This Undertaking has been executed as a deed and it is delivered on the date set out above.

SCHEDULE: Recreational Disturbance, Avoidance & Mitigation (RAMS)

#### 1. Defined Terms

In this Schedule, in addition to the words and expressions in clause 1 of this Undertaking the following words and expressions have the following meanings:

"European Wildlife Sites" means Special Protection Areas, Special Areas of Conservation and Ramsar sites) designated primarily to protect waders & wildfowl.

"Recreational Disturbance, Avoidance & Mitigation Contribution"

means the sum of £122.30 (One hundred and twenty two pounds and thirty pence) (Index Linked) calculated using

the Recreational Disturbance, Avoidance & Mitigation Contribution Calculation to be paid by the Landowner as a contribution towards the impact of development on the European Wildlife Sites such sum on money to be Index Linked.

"Recreational Disturbance, Avoidance & Mitigation Contribution Calculation"

means the sum of £122.30 x (multiplied) by the total number of new Dwellings proposed pursuant to the Planning Permission to calculate the Recreational Disturbance, Avoidance & Mitigation Contribution.

# 2. Payment of the Contribution

- 2.1 The Landowner covenants and undertakes with the Council:
  - 2.1.1 To pay to the Council the Recreational Disturbance, Avoidance & Mitigation Contribution before Commencement of the Development and not to Commence the Development unless and until the said Recreational Disturbance, Avoidance & Mitigation Contribution has been paid to the Council.

SIGNED as a deed by

PHILIP BRADFORD NUNN

in the presence of:

Witness' signature: EEmberson

Name: MISS EMMA EMBERSON

Address: GO LONDON RO, BRENTWOOD, ESSEX, CM14 4NJ

Occupation: HAIRORESSER

SIGNED as a deed by

CARLY ELIZABETH NUNN

in the presence of:

Witness' signature:

MRS JOANNE SARAH MATTHENS

matthe

Address: 41A CHURCH ROAD, BRIGHTLINGSEA, ESSEX, CO7 CJE

Occupation: COMPANY DIRECTOR.

# EXECUTED as a deed by BARCLAYS BANK UK PLC (Signature of Director (1)) Name of Director (1)

(Signature of Director (2) or Company Secretary) Name of Director (2) Or Company Secretary

In the presence of:

[Signature of Witness]

[Name of Witness]

[Address of Witness]

[Occupation of Witness]

Barclays Mortgages

P.O. Box 8575

Leicester LE18.9AW

Signed for and on behalf of BARCLAYS BANK UK PLC IN Donna Adamson

as duly applinted Attorney under a Power of Attorney dated 3419 in the presence of Witness

Yvonne McKue

Signed for and on behalf of BARCLAYS BANK LK PLC by Donna Adamson

as duly appointed Attorney under a Power of Attorney dated 31411 in the presence of Witness YONNE WICKUE

